



## KIRLOSKAR BROTHERS LIMITED

A Kirloskar Group Company

Enriching Lives

SEC/ F:25

May 15, 2025

### **BSE Limited**

Corporate Relationship Department,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, New Trading Ring,  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Mumbai-400 001.

### **National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.**

5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Exchange Plaza,  
Bandra (East),  
Mumbai – 400 051.

**(BSE Scrip Code – 500241)**

**(NSE Symbol - KIRLOSBROS)**

Dear Sir/Madam,

**Sub: Newspaper advertisement- Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Financial Year ended on March 31, 2025**

**Ref: Regulation 47 (1) (b) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

In terms of the subject referred Regulations, please find herewith the copies of the newspaper advertisement of the Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Financial Year ended on March 31, 2025, published in Financial Express (English) and Loksatta (Marathi) on May 15, 2025, both papers having electronic edition.

The same is also available on website of the Company at [www.kirloskarpumps.com](http://www.kirloskarpumps.com).

Kindly take the same on your records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For **KIRLOSKAR BROTHERS LIMITED**

Devang Trivedi  
**Company Secretary**

Encl: As Above.

**KIRLOSKAR BROTHERS LIMITED**

A Kirloskar Group Company

**Registered Office:** Yamuna, S. No. 98 (3 to 7), Plot No. 3, Baner, Pune - 411 045.

CIN No.: L29113PN1920PLC000670



Enriching Lives

**Statement of Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Year Ended March 31, 2025**

(Rupees in Million)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Standalone				Consolidated			
		Quarter Ended		Year Ended		Quarter Ended		Year Ended	
		31.03.2025	31.03.2024	31.03.2025	31.03.2024	31.03.2025	31.03.2024	31.03.2025	31.03.2024
		Refer Note 2	Refer Note 2	Audited	Audited	Refer Note 2	Refer Note 2	Audited	Audited
1	Total income from Operations	8,984	9,167	29,422	27,560	13,068	12,601	45,641	40,598
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and Extraordinary items)	1,351	1,662	3,365	3,232	1,856	1,992	5,669	4,740
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and Extraordinary items)	1,351	1,655	3,473	3,225	1,838	1,989	5,591	4,806
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and Extraordinary items)	1,000	1,290	2,621	2,434	1,378	1,528	4,187	3,497
5	Total Comprehensive income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	925	1,319	2,580	2,362	1,518	1,538	4,250	3,532
6	Equity Share Capital	159	159	159	159	159	159	159	159
7	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per audited balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	16,467	14,363	-	-	20,770	17,031
8	Earnings Per Share (Face Value of Rs. 2/- each) (from continuing operations) (not annualized)								
	(a) Basic	12.59	16.25	33.01	30.65	17.27	19.16	52.29	43.84
	(b) Diluted	12.59	16.25	33.01	30.65	17.27	19.16	52.29	43.84

**Notes :**

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly / Annual Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly / Annual Financial Results and Explanatory Notes are available on the Stock Exchange websites at [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and on the Company's website at [www.kirloskarpumps.com](http://www.kirloskarpumps.com).
- The figures for the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2025 and 31<sup>st</sup> March 2024 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures upto the end of third quarter of the respective financial year, which was subjected to Limited Review.
- The Company has received dividend from its group companies of Rs. 23 million during the Quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2025 (PY- Rs. 112 million) and Rs. 39 million during the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2025 (PY - Rs. 174 million) which is included under other income.
- During the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> December 2024, the Company had sold its entire stake in its wholly owned subsidiary viz. 'The Kolhapur Steel Limited' (TKSL) to another wholly owned subsidiary viz. 'Karad Projects and Motors Limited' (KPML) for Rs. 108 million at arm's length price based on valuation carried out by an independent valuer. As the investment in shares of TKSL had been fully impaired over the years, the entire consideration has resulted in a gain of Rs. 108 million which has been disclosed as an exceptional item in standalone financials.
- Exceptional items in consolidated financials includes;

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
	31.03.2025	31.12.2024	31.03.2024	31.03.2025	31.03.2024
Impairment of goodwill pertaining to The Kolhapur Steel Limited (TKSL)	-	61	-	61	-
Payment under Voluntary retirement scheme in The Kolhapur Steel Limited (TKSL)	18	-	-	18	-
Net amount of reversal of project related provisions in Karad Projects and Motors Limited (KPML)	-	1	3	(1)	(66)
Total	18	62	3	78	(66)

The gain of Rs. 108 million, recognized by KBL in the standalone financial results, on the sale of shares of TKSL, and the impairment of Rs. 168 million provided by KPML, in the standalone financial results, on its investments (shares and loan) in TKSL; which are disclosed as exceptional items, have been eliminated in the consolidated financial statements.

- During the year, Company along with its wholly owned subsidiary TKSL, have invested Rs. 48.60 million in 'Sunsure Solarpark Nineteen Private Ltd'. This investment is intended for the purpose of solar power captive consumption, as per the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003.
- The Board has recommended a final dividend of Rs. 7/- per equity share (350%) subject to approval of the shareholders.
- Figures for earlier periods have been regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary to make them comparable with current period's figure.
- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on May 13, 2025 and May 14, 2025.



Scan for Results

Date : 14 May 2025  
Place : Pune

For KIRLOSKAR BROTHERS LIMITED

Sd/-  
**SANJAY KIRLOSKAR**  
CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR  
DIN : 00007885

• Tel: +91 20 6721 4444

• Email: [secretarial@kbl.co.in](mailto:secretarial@kbl.co.in) • Website: [www.kirloskarpumps.com](http://www.kirloskarpumps.com)

# KIRLOSKAR BROTHERS LIMITED

A Kirloskar Group Company

Registered Office: Yamuna, S. No. 98 (3 to 7), Plot No. 3, Baner, Pune - 411 045.

CIN No.: L29113PN1920PLC000670



Enriching Lives

## Statement of Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Year Ended March 31, 2025

(Rupees in Million)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Standalone				Consolidated			
		Quarter Ended		Year Ended		Quarter Ended		Year Ended	
		31.03.2025	31.03.2024	31.03.2025	31.03.2024	31.03.2025	31.03.2024	31.03.2025	31.03.2024
		Refer Note 2	Refer Note 2	Audited	Audited	Refer Note 2	Refer Note 2	Audited	Audited
1	Total income from Operations	8,984	9,167	29,422	27,560	13,068	12,601	45,641	40,598
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and Extraordinary items)	1,351	1,662	3,365	3,232	1,856	1,992	5,669	4,740
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and Extraordinary items)	1,351	1,655	3,473	3,225	1,838	1,989	5,591	4,806
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and Extraordinary items)	1,000	1,290	2,621	2,434	1,378	1,528	4,187	3,497
5	Total Comprehensive income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	925	1,319	2,580	2,362	1,518	1,538	4,250	3,532
6	Equity Share Capital	159	159	159	159	159	159	159	159
7	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per audited balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	16,467	14,363	-	-	20,770	17,031
8	Earnings Per Share (Face Value of Rs. 2/- each) (from continuing operations) (not annualized)								
	(a) Basic	12.59	16.25	33.01	30.65	17.27	19.16	52.29	43.84
	(b) Diluted	12.59	16.25	33.01	30.65	17.27	19.16	52.29	43.84

### Notes :

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly / Annual Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly / Annual Financial Results and Explanatory Notes are available on the Stock Exchange websites at [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and on the Company's website at [www.kirloskarpumps.com](http://www.kirloskarpumps.com).
- The figures for the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2025 and 31<sup>st</sup> March 2024 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures upto the end of third quarter of the respective financial year, which was subjected to Limited Review.
- The Company has received dividend from its group companies of Rs. 23 million during the Quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2025 (PY- Rs. 112 million) and Rs. 39 million during the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2025 (PY - Rs. 174 million) which is included under other income.
- During the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> December 2024, the Company had sold its entire stake in its wholly owned subsidiary viz. 'The Kolhapur Steel Limited' (TKSL) to another wholly owned subsidiary viz. 'Karad Projects and Motors Limited' (KPML) for Rs. 108 million at arm's length price based on valuation carried out by an independent valuer. As the investment in shares of TKSL had been fully impaired over the years, the entire consideration has resulted in a gain of Rs. 108 million which has been disclosed as an exceptional item in standalone financials.
- Exceptional items in consolidated financials includes;

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
	31.03.2025	31.12.2024	31.03.2024	31.03.2025	31.03.2024
Impairment of goodwill pertaining to The Kolhapur Steel Limited (TKSL)	-	61	-	61	-
Payment under Voluntary retirement scheme in The Kolhapur Steel Limited (TKSL)	18	-	-	18	-
Net amount of reversal of project related provisions in Karad Projects and Motors Limited (KPML)	-	1	3	(1)	(66)
Total	18	62	3	78	(66)

The gain of Rs. 108 million, recognized by KBL in the standalone financial results, on the sale of shares of TKSL, and the impairment of Rs. 168 million provided by KPML, in the standalone financial results, on it's investments (shares and loan) in TKSL; which are disclosed as exceptional items, have been eliminated in the consolidated financial statements.

- During the year, Company along with it's wholly owned subsidiary TKSL, have invested Rs. 48.60 million in 'Sunsure Solarpark Nineteen Private Ltd'. This investment is intended for the purpose of solar power captive consumption, as per the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003.
- The Board has recommended a final dividend of Rs. 7/- per equity share (350%) subject to approval of the shareholders.
- Figures for earlier periods have been regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary to make them comparable with current period's figure.
- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on May 13, 2025 and May 14, 2025.



Scan for Results

For KIRLOSKAR BROTHERS LIMITED

Sd/-  
SANJAY KIRLOSKAR  
CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR  
DIN : 00007885

Date : 14 May 2025  
Place : Pune

• Tel: +91 20 6721 4444  
• Email: [secretarial@kbl.co.in](mailto:secretarial@kbl.co.in) • Website: [www.kirloskarpumps.com](http://www.kirloskarpumps.com)